

No. 17-5276

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

ROCHELLE GARZA, ET AL.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ERIC HARGAN, ET AL.,
Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF FOR THE STATES OF
TEXAS, ARKANSAS, LOUISIANA, MICHIGAN, MISSOURI,
NEBRASKA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, SOUTH CAROLINA, WEST
VIRGINIA, AND THE COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, BY
AND THROUGH GOVERNOR MATTHEW G. BEVIN, AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS'
MOTION FOR A STAY PENDING APPEAL**

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas

JEFFERY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (Mail Code 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General

KYLE HAWKINS
Assistant Solicitor General

DAVID J. HACKER
Special Counsel for Civil Litigation

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF

Amici curiae, the States of Texas, Arkansas, Louisiana, Michigan, Missouri, Nebraska, Ohio, Oklahoma, South Carolina, West Virginia, and the Commonwealth of Kentucky, by and through Governor Matthew G. Bevin, respectfully move for leave to file a brief as amici curiae in support of Defendants' motion for a stay pending appeal.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Contents	ii
Index of Authorities	iv
Interest of Amici Curiae.....	1
Introduction	3
Argument	4
I. Unlawfully-Present Aliens with Virtually No Connections to the United States Have No Constitutional Right To An Elective Abortion.....	4
A. The Court Should Apply the Supreme Court’s Long- Settled “Substantial Connections” Test, Which Provides That the Degree of Connections to This Country Determines the Degree of Fifth Amendment Rights Accorded to Aliens.....	4
1. The Constitutional Rights of Aliens are Determined by a Sliding Scale Based on the Degree of Connections the Alien Has to the Country.....	5
2. Unlawfully-Present Aliens With Virtually No Connections to the Country Lack the Panoply of Affirmative Liberty Rights that Citizens and Lawfully-Present Aliens Possess, Although They Do Have Baseline Procedural Protections and the Right to be Free from Gross Physical Abuse.....	7
B. The Operative Complaint Confirms that the Aliens At Issue Here Have No “Substantial Connections” to This Country, and Therefore Have No Right to an Elective Abortion.....	13
II. This Court’s Previous Per Curiam Order Should Be Disregarded Because It Failed to Acknowledge the Well- Accepted and Controlling “Substantial Connections” Test.....	15

A. The Court Has a Duty to Apply the Correct Law.15

B. The “Substantial Connections” Test Is Widely Cited
and Applied As Controlling.....16

Conclusion 21

Certificate of Service..... 22

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arizona v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 387 (2012).....	1, 20
<i>Atamirzayeva v. United States</i> , 524 F.3d 1320 (Fed. Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>Castro v. Cabrera</i> , 742 F. 3d 595 (5th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-40017), 2013 WL 8635071)	8, 9, 14, 17
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	10
<i>Demore v. Kim</i> , 538 U.S. 510 (2003)	9, 11, 14
<i>Galvan v. Press</i> , 347 U.S. 522 (1954).....	10
<i>Gonzales v. Carhart</i> , 550 U.S. 124 (2007)	1
<i>Ibrahim v. Dep't of Homeland Sec.</i> , 669 F.3d 983 (9th Cir. 2012)	7, 16
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	6, 7, 8, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Kleindienst v. Mandel</i> , 408 U.S. 753 (1972).....	10
<i>Kwai Fun Wong v. United States</i> , 373 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Landon v. Plasencia</i> , 459 U.S. 21 (1982).....	6, 8
<i>Lynch v. Cannatella</i> , 810 F.2d 1363 (5th Cir. 1987)	8
<i>Massachusetts v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 611 (1948)	15

<i>Mathews v. Diaz</i> , 426 U.S. 67 (1976).....	9, 13
<i>Mazurek v. Armstrong</i> , 520 U.S. 968 (1997) (per curiam).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	10
<i>Meachum v. Fano</i> , 427 U.S. 215 (1976)	4
<i>Nat’l Council of Resistance of Iran v. Dep’t of State</i> , 251 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	16
<i>Planned Parenthood of Se. Pa. v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992).....	12
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	5, 13
<i>R.I.L-R v. Johnson</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 164 (D.D.C. 2015).....	12
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40 (1968)	15
<i>Torres v. Puerto Rico</i> , 442 U.S. 465, 471 n.3 (1979).....	15
<i>Trump v. Int’l Refugee Assistance Project</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2080 (2017) (per curiam)	6
<i>U.S. Nat’l Bank of Or. v. Indep. Ins. Agents of Am., Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 439 (1993).....	15
<i>United States v. Carpio-Leon</i> , 701 F.3d 974 (4th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>United States v. Flores</i> , 663 F.3d 1022 (8th Cir. 2011) (per curiam)	10
<i>United States v. Huitron-Guizar</i> , 678 F.3d 1164 (10th Cir. 2012)	16
<i>United States v. Meza-Rodriguez</i> , 798 F.3d 664 (7th Cir. 2015), <i>cert. denied</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1655 (2016) (No. 14-3271), 2015 WL 2064443).....	7, 10, 16

<i>United States v. Portillo–Munoz</i> , 643 F.3d 437 (5th Cir. 2011).....	10, 16
<i>United States v. Verdugo-Urquidez</i> , 494 U.S. 259 (1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Vilches-Navarrete</i> , 523 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2008).....	9, 16
<i>Whole Woman’s Health v. Hellerstedt</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2292 (2016).....	12
<i>Winter v. NRDC</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	4
<i>Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001).....	5, 7, 9

Other Authorities:

Brief for Appellee, <i>United States v. Kole</i> , 164 F.3d 164 (3d Cir. 1998) (No. 96-5457), 1996 WL 33453512 at *24.....	17
Brief for Appellee United States, <i>United States v. Raya-Vaca</i> , 771 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 2014) (No. 13-50129), 2013 WL 6221846 at *13-15	18
Brief for Cross-Appellees and Reply Brief for Appellants, <i>Gutierrez v. Ashcroft</i> , 125 F. App’x. 406 (3d Cir. 2005) (Nos. 03- 4798, 04-1031), 2004 WL 4184747, at *16	18
Brief for Defendant-Appellee Robert S. Mueller, <i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 532 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2008) (No. 06-4216), 2007 WL 7285642 at * 32-33	18
Brief for Respondent, <i>Wigglesworth v. I.N.S.</i> , 319 F.3d 951 (7th Cir. 2003) (No. 02-1209), 2002 WL 32170294	18
Brief for the Respondents in Opposition, <i>Castro v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1581 (2017) (No. 16-812), 2017 WL 1046315, at *17	17
Brief for the United States, <i>Hernandez v. Mesa</i> , 137 S. Ct. 2003 (2017) (No. 15-118), 2017 WL 104588 at *35.....	17

Federal Defendants’ Memorandum in Opposition to Plaintiffs’
Motion for TRO at 13, *Pineda-Cruz v. Thompson*,
No. 5:15-cv-00326 (W.D. Tex. May 7, 2015) 10-11

Reply in Support of Appellants’ Brief, *Flores v. Sessions*,
862 F.3d 863 (9th Cir. 2017), 2017 WL 105552517

Transcript of Oral Argument at 17, *Jennings v. Rodriguez*,
No. 15-1204 (U.S. October 3, 2017)17
